## 48<sup>th</sup> Father-Son Championship of the Carolinas Golf Association Legacy Golf Links, Aberdeen, NC Friday, July 25, 2014 Player Information

Site Information: Legacy Golf Links is hosting Divisions G, H, I.

Championship Website: http://www.carolinasgolf.org/championship/home/14fatherson/year/2014

**Yardage:** All players will play the WHITE tees. Total yardage is approximately 6,023 yards. Note that yardage is subject to change.

**Practice Round:** Players are allowed <u>one</u> practice round one week prior when tee times are available. Players may begin calling Legacy golf shop on July 12 for tee times. <u>Mandatory cart/range fee for practice round is \$25.00 per player.</u>

**Championship Format:** Carolinas Father-Son Championship format is modified alternate shot where both team members play from each teeing ground, select a ball, then play alternate shot until the ball is holed. Teams are flighted according to team handicap index.

**Tournament Registration:** There is no formal registration at Legacy Golf Links. <u>Championship round cart/range fees are</u> paid by the CGA. Please be at your assigned tee at least 5 minutes prior to the start of your round to receive tournament information.

**Carts and Caddies:** Cart use is **mandatory** for this championship (No walking!). Caddies are not allowed. Due to the limited number of available golf carts, spectator carts will not be allowed for any reason.

**Tee Times:** Starting times for the championship will be available on Monday, July 21 by 5:00pm. Starting times will begin at 8:00am off #1 and #10 tees. Players may call the Carolinas Golf Association, or check the CGA website (<u>www.carolinasgolf.org</u>) to view starting times and pairings. <u>There will be a penalty for being late to the tee.</u>

Accepted Forms of Payment: Legacy Golf Links accepts Cash, American Express, Discover, MasterCard and Visa for golf shop purchases, practice round fees and food purchases.

**Policies and Rules:** Legacy Golf Links is a spikeless facility. Proper golf attire and footwear must be worn (no denim, tee shirts or tank tops; collared shirts are required). Personal coolers are <u>NOT</u> allowed. Distance measuring devices are permitted during this event. Gift certificates are valid for 13 months.

Directions: http://mapq.st/1kbfAUL

## Area Lodging:

Comfort Inn (Southern Pines): 910-215-5500 Holiday Inn Express (Southern Pines): 910-693-2280 Hampton Inn (Southern Pines/Pinehurst/Aberdeen): 910-693-4330 Pine Crest Inn (Pinehurst): 910-295-6121 Pine Needles Resort (Southern Pines): 910-692-7111 Mid Pines Inn and Golf Club (Southern Pines): 910-692-2114

## **Contacts and Phone Numbers:**

Rusty Harder is the CGA staff official-in-charge at Legacy Golf Links, <u>rusty.harder@carolinasgolf.org</u> Chris Derusseau in the General Manager and Brad Poplyk is the Head Golf Professional at Legacy Golf Links Legacy Golf Links: 910-944-8825, <u>http://www.legacygolfnc.com/</u> Carolinas Golf Association: 910-673-1000, <u>www.carolinasgolf.org</u>